

Nos. 20-1077, 20-1081

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

GHASSAN ALASAAD; NADIA ALASAAD; SUHAIB ALLABABIDI; SIDD
BIKKANNAVAR; JÉRÉMIE DUPIN; AARON GACH; ISMAIL ABDEL-
RASOUL a/k/a Isma'il Kushkush; DIANE MAYE ZORRI; ZAINAB
MERCHANT; MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY; MATTHEW WRIGHT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
in his official capacity; MARK A. MORGAN, Chief Operating Officer and Senior
Official Performing the Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border
Protection, in his official capacity; TONY H. PHAM, Senior Official Performing
the Duties of Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his
official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Adam Schwartz
Sophia Cope
Saira Hussain
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333 (phone)
(415) 436-9993 (fax)
adam@eff.org
sophia@eff.org
saira@eff.org

Esha Bhandari
Hugh Handeyside
Nathan Freed Wessler
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500 (phone)
(212) 549-2583 (fax)
ebhandari@aclu.org
hhandeyside@aclu.org
nwessler@aclu.org

Matthew R. Segal
BBO #654489
Jessie J. Rossman
BBO #670685
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170 (phone)
(617) 451-0009 (fax)
msegal@aclum.org
jrossman@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant for Electronic Device Searches at the Border, or at a Minimum Reasonable Suspicion of Digital Contraband.....	3
A. The Record Shows There Should Be No Legal Distinction Between Basic and Advanced Searches Under Either a Warrant or Reasonable Suspicion Standard	6
B. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant for Basic and Advanced Device Searches	10
1. Travelers’ Privacy Interests in Electronic Devices Are Immense	10
2. Defendants’ Asserted Interests in Warrantless Border Searches of Electronic Devices Are Weak or Nonexistent	11
C. At a Minimum, the Fourth Amendment Requires Reasonable Suspicion of Digital Contraband for Basic and Advanced Device Searches	15
1. Border Device Searches Based on Reasonable Suspicion Must Be Limited to Digital Contraband	16
2. Defendants’ Policies Do Not Comport with a Reasonable Suspicion Requirement for Basic or Advanced Searches.....	18
II. Warrantless, Suspicionless Border Device Searches Violate the First Amendment.....	20
III. Defendants’ Policies on Long-Term Device Seizures Violate the Fourth Amendment.....	23
IV. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to the Remedy of Expungement.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	5, 15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	11
<i>Carter v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F.2d 116 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Chastain v. Kelley</i> , 510 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	26
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	4, 16
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	1
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	passim
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	10, 12

United States v. Arnold,
533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21, 22

United States v. Cano,
934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)..... passim

United States v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....6

United States v. Ickes,
393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 21, 22

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984)26

United States v. Mitchell,
565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009).....24

United States v. Molina-Gomez,
781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015)13

United States v. Molina-Isidoro,
884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....12

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985)4

United States v. Place,
462 U.S. 696 (1983)23

United States v. Pratt,
915 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....24

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977) 12, 22

United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs,
402 U.S. 363 (1971)12

United States v. Wurie,
728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)3

Warden v. Hayden,
387 U.S. 294 (1967)5

Other Authorities

Dept. of Homeland Sec., Office of the Inspector General,
*Review of CBP’s Major Cybersecurity Incident During a 2019 Biometric
Pilot* (Sept. 21, 2020).....27
